prepared based on the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company. The pro forma
unaudited condensed capitalisation represents unaudited financial information and remains
subject to the completion of management's and Opthea’s Audit and Risk Committee's reviews and
other financial closing processes.

The pro forma unaudited condensed capitalisation has not been prepared on a fully diluted basis,
meaning that it assumes (i) none of the options / performances rights on issue have been
exercised; and (ii) none of the Options to be issued under this Prospectus have been exercised.

The pro forma unaudited condensed capitalisation has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma financial information is presented in
abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian

44

Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

(in USD, 000s)
Actual Unaudited

31/12/2023

Actual
Unaudited
31/3/2024

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
31/3/2024

Cash & cash equivalents $157,069  $101,607  $138,254  $239,861

Financial liabilities $180,772  $191,402  $0  $191,402

Equity

Contributed equity 374,320  374,320 138,254  512,574

Accumulated loss (455,648) (517,032)  (517,032)

Reserves 34,414  36,045   36,045

Total Equity ($46,914) ($106,667) $138,254  $31,587

Total Capitalization $133,858  $84,735  $138,254  $222,989

Notes:

(1) The unaudited financial information presented above remains subject to the completion of Management's and Opthea’s
Audit and Risk Committee's reviews and other financial closing processes.

(2) See Risk Factors at Section 5 for a discussion of factors that may cause Opthea to require additional funding earlier than
expected, including additional delays in completing Opthea’s phase 3 clinical trials or higher than expected CRO
expenses and related costs to run such trials, increases in CMC costs, BLA preparation expenses, and increases in
corporate costs.

The pro forma balance sheet gives effect to the proposed offering on the assumption that proposed